
 Issued by the City Manager 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 

 

 

NO: 09-040 

Revised 04-12-2004 

Council Meeting:  February 10, 2009 
 
 

SUBJECT:   Award Bid No. F0811-31 for Application of Slurry Seal on City 
Streets  

 
REPORT IN BRIEF 
Approval is requested for the award of a contract in the amount of $.104 per square 
foot to Graham Contractors, Inc. of San Jose to apply slurry seal on selected streets 
and public parking lots for the Department of Public Works Project Administration 
Division, for a total estimated cost of $213,265. This amount represents award of 
approximately 88% of the base and additive alternates square footage. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Each year, streets within the boundaries of the City and certain public parking lots 
are selected for coating with slurry seal as part of the Department of Public Works’ 
regularly scheduled maintenance program. This year’s schedule includes the 
application of approximately 2,050,622 square feet of slurry seal. Residents will be 
notified in advance of the date and time that the work will be performed on each 
street.   
 
DISCUSSION 
Bid specifications were prepared by Public Works and Purchasing staff. The Notice 
Inviting Bids was published on November 26, 2008, in The Sun.  The bid package 
was distributed to Bay Area Builders Exchanges and broadcast to potential 
contractors through the Onvia DemandStar public procurement network. Eight 
contractors requested bid documents. Five responsive bids were received and publicly 
opened on December 17, 2008, as follows: 
 
Bidders Sq Ft Base Bid Alt. Bid Total Bid 
Engineer's Estimate 
    

$349,332 
 

Graham Contractors, San Jose 
 

$0.104 
 

$132,680 
 

$109,522 
 

$242,202 
 

Bond Blacktop, Inc., Union City 
 

$0.105 
 

$133,956 
 

$110,578 
 

$244,531 
 

Valley Slurry Seal, W. Sacramento 
 

$0.106 
 

$135,234 
 

$197,350 
 

$332,582 
 

Intermountain Slurry Seal, 
Watsonville 
 

$0.110 
 
 

$140,335 
 
 

$110,575 
 
 

$250,910 
 
 

American Asphalt Co., Hayward $0.140 $178,608 $147,433 $326,041 



Award Bid No. F0811-31 for Application of Slurry Seal on City Streets  
February 10, 2009 

Page 2 of 3 
 

This year’s price represents a 16.2% increase over last year’s price of $.0895. 
 
The Invitation for Bids requested Base Bid pricing for 1,275,774 square feet of slurry 
seal for the regularly scheduled streets and parking lots and an Alternate Bid pricing 
for an additional 1,053,096 square feet for additional streets in need of sealing if 
funds allowed. 
 
There are insufficient funds available to accomplish both the base and complete 
alternate slurry sealing work; therefore, staff recommends accepting the Base and a 
portion of the Additive Alternate (allowable under bid specifications) from Graham 
Contractors, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. Staff recommends 
accepting 1,990,385 square feet of street sealing and 60,237 square feet of public 
parking lot sealing.  This represents approximately 88% of the Base Bid and 
Alternative total.  A determination was made that this project will have no significant 
impact on the environment in accordance with California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) guidelines for categorically exempt projects. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The total cost to the City for award of this contact is $213,265.  Funds are available 
in Department of Public Works Activity No.118050 (Pavement Operations – Slurry 
Seal) in the amount of $207,000 for 1,990,385 square feet of street sealing.  Funds in 
Capital Project No. 820130 (Resurfacing of City Owned Parking Lots) are available for 
$6,265 for parking lots sealing. 
 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's official-notice 
bulletin board outside City Hall, in the Council Chambers lobby, in the Office of the 
City Clerk, at the Library, Senior Center, Community Center, and Department of 
Public Safety; posting the agenda and report on the City's Web site; and making 
the report available at the Library and the Office of the City Clerk. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that Council award a contract, in substantially the same form as 
the attached draft and in the amount of $.104 per square foot for a total cost of 
$213,265 to Graham Contractors, Inc., for the application of slurry seal on streets 
throughout Sunnyvale; and including the base plus designated alternate streets. 

 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Mary J. Bradley, Director of Finance 
Prepared by: Pete Gonda, Senior Management Analyst, Finance 
 



Award Bid No. F0811-31 for Application of Slurry Seal on City Streets  
February 10, 2009 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
Marvin Rose 
Director of Public Works 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 
Gary M. Luebbers 
City Manager 
 
 
 
Attachment 
 
Draft General Construction Contract 






























